pay positive amounts to achieve marine parks with sanctuary zones between 5% and 40% (Table 6).

Model 3 in Table 6 is the current preferred model for Marmion Marine Park using the single binary

choice data. Model 3 has the lowest BIC, and Likelihood Ratio tests suggest including all levels of

sanctuary zone (LR chi(2)=8.24;p=0.016). Modelling suggests that respondents are willing to pay

(statistically significant) more to achieve an increase in sanctuaries from 5% to 15% in sanctuary zones.

However, they are not willing to pay more (statistically) than the 5% level to achieve 40% coverage of

sanctuary zones. This suggests there might be some insensitivity to the level of sanctuary zones, where

the 15% level is preferred to both the 5% and 40% levels. This scope insensitivity is tested further in

the multiple discrete choice experiment given that the averages for optimal amounts of sanctuary zones

offered in the survey questions are well above 40%.

21

Table 6. Estimated probit models for single binary choice question in Marmion Marine Park.

 Model 1

Model 2

Model 3

 All data All data – with
levels

No PROTESTERS
& YAE-SAY –

with levels

Explanatory variables Estimate
(SE)

Estimate
(SE)

Estimate
(SE)

Cost -0.004* -0.004* -0.004*

 (0.001) (0.001) (0.001)

Policy Constant  0.363*

 (0.066)

SMALL - 5% Sanctuary zone (0,1)  0.308* 0.422*

  (0.090) (0.095)

MEDIUM - 15% Sanctuary zone (0,1)  0.530* 0.650*

  (0.091) (0.095)

LARGE - 40% Sanctuary zone (0,1)  0.228* 0.333*

  (0.093) (0.097)

Model statistics
Observations 821  821 760
Log Likelihood -547 -542 -495
AIC 1097 1092 997
BIC 1107 1112 1016
Willingness-to-pay $AUD/year for 10 years [95%
Confidence Interval]

Average for park $98 [74-121]

Park with 5% Sanctuary Zone  $85 [43-127] $107 [65-148]

Park with 15% Sanctuary Zone  $147 [100-194] $164 [117-211]

Park with 40% Sanctuary Zone  $63 [21-106] $84 [45-123]

Significance at * p<0.10,  p<0.05, * p<0.01
(SE) Standard Error
Note: Confidence intervals estimated using delta method.

22

Estimated models for the single binary choice questions in the Proposed South Coast Marine

Park find that people were willing to pay to achieve marine parks with sanctuary zones, $116 on average

(Table 7).  However, modelling suggests some choice insensitivity to scope for the level of sanctuary

zones. There was no significant difference in the willingness to pay between the three levels of sanctuary

zones however the sign of the differences is as expected e.g., it is positive for moving from SMALL